franchises for the operation of THE ORIGINAL PANCAKE HOUSE restaurants; 

the transferee and/or its management personnel agree to complete 
COMPANY’s training program to COMPANY’s satisfaction; 

FRANCHISEE or the transferee agrees to pay COMPANY a transfer fee in 
the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($2,500); 

FRANCHISEE (and its transferring owners) executes a general release, in 
form satisfactory to COMPANY, of any and all claims against COMPANY and its affiliates and 
their officers, directors, employees and agents; 

COMPANY approves the material terms and conditions of such transfer,